[image: image1.png]A RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY AUTHORIZING THE AGENCY TO EXECUTE SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE SAYREVILLE WATERFRONT
REDEVELOPMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, on or about October 29, 2007, after considering comments from members
of the public, detailed analysis by the Agency's professionals, the Agency's Subcommittee and
the Agency's Commissioners, the Sayreville Economic and Redevelopment Agency ("SERA™)
adopted a Resolution designating O'Neill Properties Group, L.P. as the Conditional Redeveloper
for a designated portion of the Borough of Sayreville Waterfront Redevelopment Area
("S.W.R.A."); and

WHEREAS, upon designation by SERA, O'Neill Properties Group, L.P. created
Sayreville Seaport Associates, L.P. ("SSA") for the purpose of redeveloping the S.W.R.A.; and

WHEREAS, SERA and SSA executed a Master Redevelopment Agreement (the
"Redevelopment Agreement") dated May 14, 2008, and approved by SERA Resolution on or
about April 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, SERA and SSA executed an amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement
dated September 25, 2008 and approved by SERA Resolution on or about September 24, 2008;
(hereinafter the "Redevelopment Agreement, as amended,") and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid Resolution, SSA and SERA worked with the
County of Middlesex ("County") and the Middlesex County Improvement Authority
("Authority") in order to repay the County ; and

WHEREAS, SERA, SSA, the County, NL and NL Environmental Management Services
Inc., (the "NL Companies") entered into a Reinstated and Amended Settlement Agreement and
Release dated June 26, 2008, as amended on September 25, 2008 (the "Four-Party Agreement™),
which concerns the Property described in the Four-Party Agreement; and

WHEREAS, SSA, NL Companies, and others entered into a Multi-Party Agreement
dated October 15, 2008 (“Multi-Party Agreement”); and the NI. Companies assigned their
interest in the Multi-Party Agreement to CompX International Inc. (“CompX); and

WHEREAS, as a result of disputes between and among the Parties to the Four-Party
Agreement, CompX and the NL Companies commenced a civil action against SERA, among
others, which is captioned as CompX International Inc. et al. v. The Prudential Insurance
Company of America, et al., in the Superior Court of New Jersey, Middlesex County No.:
L-008711-10 (the "Civil Action")and in said same Civil Action, SERA asserted third party

claims against SSA, SSA asserted counterclaims against SERA and crossclaims against CompX




[image: image2.png]and the NL. Companies, and the County intervened and asserted claims against the NL
Companies and SSA; and

WHEREAS, SERA, SSA, the County, and NL, have agreed to the terms of settlement of
the Civil Action and shall each enter into various settlement agreements regarding same; and

WHEREAS, The Parties desire to compromise, settle, and amicably resolve the Civil
Action and their disputes concerning it;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency that the Chairperson is hereby authorized, upon advice of the Agency’s
Professionals, to execute the Settlement Agreement between SERA and SSA, in substantially the
form annexed hereto as Exhibit A, subject to final changes as the Chairperson may approve upon
the advice of the Agency Professionals; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairperson is hereby authorized, upon advice
of the Agency’s Professionals, to execute a Settlement Agreement by and among Compx, the NL
Companies, Prudential Insurance Company of America, SERA, SSA and the County, in
substantially the form annexed hereto as Exhibit B, subject to final changes as the Chairperson
may approve upon the advice of the Agency Professionals; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution and the approval of the Settlement
Agreements attached hereto will not become effective until the Agency Professionals have
determined that SSA has consummated the settlement of the Civil Action with CompX, the NL
Companies, and County of Middlesex; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairperson and Agency Professionals are
hereby authorized and directed to take any action and to execute any documents as may be

necessary to effectuate the aforementioned Agreements and this Resolution. ;

OFFERED BY: OW % é%
SECONDED BY: /M %/ % % W

I, Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the special
special meeting of the Agency held on April 5, 2012.

Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary




[image: image3.png]A RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY APPOINTING THE VICE CHAIRMAN POSITION FOR THE REMAINDER
OF THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012

WHEREAS, the Agency needs to fill the positions of Vice Chairperson for the remainder
of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Commissioners of the Sayreville
Economic and Redevelopment Agency hereby elect Commissioner Donald Newton as Vice

Chairperson for the remainder of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012.
OFFERED BY: MICHRAeEL DI HDD/ O

SECONDED BY: ZRANIK Berlf

I, Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the

7 /}/% |

Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary

workshop meeting of the Agency held on April 5, 2012.





[image: image4.png]RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE CLOSED SESSION

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, enacted October 21, 1975 permits a
public body to exclude the public from meetings or portions thereof wherein matters to be
discussed are exempted from the requirements of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that prior:to holding a meeting or portion thereof ~
from which the public is excluded the public'body must adopt a Resolution in pubhc that . -

provides for the holding of a private meeting; and

- WHEREAS, the -Sayreville. Economic and - Redevelopment Agency has’

“determined. that a meeting should be held from which the public is to be excluded to - ' :

discuss subjects exempted under the Act; and

- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Sayreville Economic and .-
Redevelopment Agency that it meet in Executive Closed Session, under the Open Public -
Meetings Act, on to discuss:

Litigation with Gillette Enterprises; Litigation with NL Industries, Inc.;
Litigation with Edison Wetlands/ NY/ NJ Baykeeper; contract

negotiations involving Waterfront Redevelopment Project; contract
negotiations with PRC; and other matters involving property acquisition
and contract negotiation. '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive Closed "
Session shall be made available to the publlc after offlci;ctgn the subject matter

has been taken.
e L, é
OFFERED BY: /W‘?( /jy

e

I, Joseph Ambrosio, Esq:., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville
Economic and Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was
adopted at the special meeting of the Agency held on April 5, 2012.

Wéy/?ﬂ

Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary





